APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Case No. 20-057-21; Case No. 20-057-23

PUBLIC
HEARING
December 21, 2020

B801-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 ' Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 North University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 %.

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301 | St. George, Utah 84770




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

PUBLI C HEARI NG DOCKET NO. 20-057-21
APPLI CATI ON OF DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH TO CHANGE THE
| NFRASTRUCTURE RATE ADJUSTMENT

PUBLI C HEARI NG DOCKET NO. 20-057-23
APPL| CATI ON OF DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH TO MODI FY THE
SUSTAI NABLE TRANSPORTATI ON AND ENERGY PLAN SURCHARGE

VI DEO CONFERENCED PUBLI C HEARI NG
Taken on Decenber 21, 2020
From9:00 a.m to 9:17 a. m

Reported by: Deirdre Rand, RPR, CSR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

Page 2

APPEARANCES

Publ i c Service Comm ssi on:

YVONNE HOGLE
MELI SSA PASCHAL

Dom ni on Energy:
JENNI FFER NELSON CLARK
KELLY NMENDENHALL

Utah Attorney General's Ofice:
JUSTI N JETTER

- 000o0o0-

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

December 21, 2020 Page 3

| NDEX
W TNESS PAGE
DAM R SABANOVI C
Direct Examnation by Ms. Cark....................
JORDAN STEPHENSON
Direct Examnation by Ms. Cark....................
ERI C ORTON
Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter................... 12
BOB DAVI S
Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter................... 16

- ooQoo-

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

Page 4

EXH BI T

EXHI BI TS
DESCRI PTI ON

DEU Application for Docket
20-057-21 with Exhibits 1.01
t hrough 1. 06

DEU Application for Docket
20-057-23 with Exhibits 1.01
t hrough 1. 05

Action Request Response from
Division of Public Utilities for
Docket No. 20-057-21

Action Request Response from

Division of Public Utilities for
Docket No. 20-057-23

- oo0Qoo-

PAGE

10

13

17

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 5

PROCEEDI NGS

M5. HOGLE: All right. WIlIl, good norning
agai n. It is Decenber 21, 2020, nine o' clock in the
norni ng, and we are here to consider two applications
filed by Dom ni on Energy Utah: One, the Application of
Dom ni on Energy Utah to Change the Infrastructure Rate
Adj ustment in Docket No. 20-057-21; and two, the
Application of Dom nion Energy U ah to Mdify
Sust ai nabl e Transportati on and Energy Surcharge in
Docket No. 20-057-23.

My nane is Yvonne Hogle and | amthe
Commi ssion's designated presiding officer in this
hearing -- or for this hearing.

Let's take appearances for the record, please,
starting with DEU.

MS5. CLARK: Thank you. This is Jenniffer
Nel son C ark. |I'mcounsel for Dom nion Energy. | have
wth me Damr Sabanovic, who will be speaking on behalf
of the Conpany for Docket No. 19-057-21. And | also
have with ne Jordan Stephenson, and he wl | be speaking
on behal f of the Conpany for Docket 19 -- sorry,

20- 057- 23.
MS5. HOG.E: Thank you.

The Division, please?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing

December 21, 2020 Page 6

MR, JETTER. And good norning. This is Justin

Jetter with the Utah Attorney General's office. And

represent the Utah Division of Public Uilities. And

the Division will present two wtnesses: Eric Oton for

t he docket ending in 21, and Bob Davis for the docket
ending in 23.

M5. HOGLE: Okay. And I don't think we have
any other parties on the |ine.

Ms. Cark, why don't you call your first
W tness, please. Let's start with docket No. 21

M5. CLARK: Thank you. The Conpany calls
Dam r Sabanovi c.

MR. SABANOVI C.  Good norning, everyone.

M5. HOGLE: Good norning, M. Sabanovic. Do
you swear to tell the truth?

MR. SABANOVI C.  Yes.

M5. HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY M5. CLARK

Q M. Sabanovic, can you state your nane and
busi ness address for the record?

A. Yes. M nane is Damr Sabanovic. And ny
busi ness address is 333 South State Street, Salt Lake
Cty, Uah.

Q And did you prepare or cause to be prepared

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 7

the application in this docket, along wth acconpanyi ng
Exhibits 1.01 and -- through 1.06?
A Yes, | did.
Q And do you adopt the contents of those
docunents as your testinony today?
A. | do.
M5. CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application in this matter, along with
t he acconpanyi ng exhibits DEU Exhibit 1.01 through DEU
Exhi bit 1. 06.
M5. HOGLE: Thank you.
Any objections, M. Jetter?
MR. JETTER. No objections. Thank you.
M5. HOGLE: (kay.
M5. CLARK: Thanks.
BY M5. CLARK:
Q M. Sabanovic, can you please summari ze the
relief that the Conpany requests in this docket?
A.  Yes.
In this docket the Conpany seeks to adjust the
I nfrastructure tracker replacenent rate to include
I nvestnment related to replacenent projects that were in
service as of Novenber 25, 2020. In the |ast general
rate case in Docket No. 19-057-02, the Conm ssion

ordered the tracker investnent anmount to be reset to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 8

zero, and also required the Conpany to accunul ate

$80.4 mllion in investnent on or after January 1, 2019,
before requesting an infrastructure tracker filing and
rate increase again.

As of Novenber 25, 2020, the Conpany has
reached and surpassed that threshold. The majority of
this investnent occurred in the feeder line 127, which
was previously classified as feeder |ine 22 and 23, and
Salt Lake County internediate high pressure belt |ine
repl acenent projects.

The Conpany is requesting a $5.2 mllion
annual revenue related to this investnent. |f approved,
this would result in an increase of $3.65 per year, paid
by a typical custoner using 80 dekat herns.

And that concludes ny sunmary.

M5. CLARK: M. Sabanovic is available for
cross-exam nation and Conm ssi on questi ons.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you.

M. Jetter, do you have any questions?

MR JETTER | have no questions. Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you.

| don't have any questions, either. Thank
you, M. Sabanovi c.

MR. SABANOVI C.  Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: Do you want to call your next

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 9

W tness? Let's -- let's just go for your next wtness
In the docket ending with 23, M. J ark.

M5. CLARK: O course. Thank you.

The Conpany cal |l s Jordan Stephenson.

M5. HOGLE: Good norning, M. Stephenson.
MR. STEPHENSON: Good norning. Good norni ng.
MR, HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the truth?
MR, STEPHENSON:. Yes.
M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. CLARK

Q M. Stephenson, will you please state your
full name and busi ness address for the record?

A. Jordan Stephenson. 333 South State, Salt Lake
Cty, Uah.

Q \Wat position do you hold with the Conpany,
M. Stephenson?

A. Manager of regul ation.

Q And M. Stephenson, did you prepare or cause
to be prepared the application in Docket No. 20-057-23
and the acconpanyi ng exhibits DEU 1.01 t hough --

A, Yes.

Q -- DEU 1.05?

A.  Yes.

Q And do you adopt those docunents -- the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing

December 21, 2020 Page 10

contents of those docunents as your testinony today?
A Yes.

M5. CLARK: The Conpany noves to admt the
application in Docket No. 20-057-23 along with the
acconpanyi ng exhi bits, DEU 1.01 through DEU 1. 05.

M5. HOGLE: Any objections, M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. No obj ecti ons.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. They're admtted. And so
are the exhibits that you noved to admt in 20-057-21
Thank you.

M5. CLARK: Perfect. Thank you.

BY M5. CLARK

Q M. Stephenson, can you please sunmarize the
relief the Conpany seeks in the 23 docket?

A.  Yes.

In this docket the Conpany seeks to nodify the
cost of service allocations used to derive the
sust ai nabl e transportati on and energy plan surcharge
approved by the Commi ssion in Docket No. 20-057-19. In
t hat docket, the approved surcharge to each custoner
cl ass had been cal cul ated using the cost of service
allocations that were in effect at that tine.

On Novenber 25th the Conpany filed a notion to
I mpl ement STEP 2 cost of service rates prescribed by the

Conmi ssion in Docket No. 19-057-02, or the Conpany's

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 11

most recent general rate case.

As such, the Conpany now seeks to nodify the
sust ai nabl e transportati on energy plan surcharge to
reflect this update to the cost of service allocations.

When rounding, this change is too small to
reflect an inpact to the typical customer's annual bill.
These changes are just, reasonable, and in the public
i nterest, and the Conpany requests Comn ssion approval
with an effective date of Decenber 31, 2020.

And this concludes ny sunmary.

M5. CLARK: M. Stephenson is available for
cross-exam nati on and Conm ssion questi ons.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you.

M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. No questi ons.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. And | don't -- | apol ogi ze.
| don't have any questions either.

Thank you, M. Stephenson.

MR. STEPHENSON: Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: M. Jetter --

M5. CLARK: The Conpany has nothing further on
ei t her docket.

M5. HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

M. Jetter, please call your first w tness.

MR JETTER  Thank you. The Division would

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 12

like to call and have sworn in Eric Oton

M5. HOGLE: Good norning, M. Oton.

MR. ORTON: Good norni ng.

M5. HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the truth?
MR. ORTON: | do.

M5. HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR JETTER

Q M. Oton, wuuld you pl ease state your nane
and occupation for the record?

A My nane is Eric Oton. That's Or-t-o-n. |I'm
a utility technical consultant for the D vision of
Public Uilities.

Q Thank you. And in the course of your
enpl oyment with the Division, did you have the
opportunity to review the application and exhibits in
Docket 20-057-217?

A Yes.

Q And did you create and cause to be filed
comments with -- fromthe Division of Public Uilities
dat ed Decenber 7, 20207

A | did.

Q And do you have any corrections or edits you'd
| i ke to make to those conments?

A. No. |It's accurate as far as | know.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 13

Q Thank you.

MR JETTER | would like to nove to enter
into the record of this hearing the Action Request
response comments fromthe Division of Public Uilities.

M5. CLARK: No objection.

M5. HOGLE: Any objections?

M5. CLARK: No.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

They're adm tted.

MR. JETTER.  Thank you.

BY MR JETTER

Q M. Oton, have you prepared a brief statenent
that sunmarizes the Division's position?

A. | have.

Q Please go ahead.

A. Thank you.

On page 14 of the Comm ssion's settl enent
stipulation order in Docket No. 19-057-02, the
Conmmi ssi on aut horized Dom nion to continue the
infrastructure rate adjustnent tracker program

Section 2.07 of Domnion's Uah tariff directs
t he procedures for covering -- recovering costs
associated with that program

On Novenber 25, 2020, Domi nion filed the
application identified as Docket No. 20-057-21. On

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 14

Decenber 7, 2020, the Division filed its Action Request
Response, Recommendation, and Comments.

In this filing, Dom nion provides the anounts
and dates of when specific infrastructure investnent was
conpl eted and placed into service. The proposal
represents a total revenue requirenent and increnental
revenue requirenent increase of $5.178 million fromthe
current revenue requirenment, which was zeroed out as
part of the 2019 general rate case, effective March 1,
2020.

Dom ni on now proposes to collect in rates the
revenue requirenment associated with that investnent
anount. As part of this filing, Dom nion included its
customary six exhibits show ng the infrastructure
I nvest nent over the stated tinme period, the proposed
cost of service allocation, how collecting this anount
woul d be divided anong the demand charge and vol unetric
rates to collect the anount from each custoner class,
the nonthly change to a typical GS custoner, and the
tariff sheets.

In addition to this application, Dom nion has
al so noved to inplenent the STEP 2 increase in rates
ordered in Docket No. 19-057-02, as well as the
application to nodify the STEP surcharge in Docket No.
20-057-23, which M. Davis wi |l address.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 15

In conclusion, this application conplies wth
past Comm ssion order, and the proposed tariff sheets
accurately reflect the Comm ssion's ordered rates.

The Division reconmmends the Comm ssion approve
the proposed rates with an effective date of
Decenber 31, 2020 on an interimbasis until the D vision
can conplete its audit, at which tine it wll make a
final recommendation to the Conm ssion.

That's all. Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you.

MR JETTER And those were -- that was all
the questions | have for M. Orton. He's available for
cross and Comm ssion questi ons.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you.

Ms. Cark, do you have any questions for

M. Oton?

M5. CLARK: | don't have any questions. Thank
you.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

M. Oton, | just have a nonsubstantive
question. | didn't hear you say -- and maybe | m ssed

it, that you agree to adopt the Division -- did you say
that or confirmthat?
MR. ORTON: Whuld you say that again? You cut

out for a m nute.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing

December 21, 2020 Page 16

M5. HOGLE: Sure.

| was just saying that | did not hear you say

that you agree to adopt the Division's comments filed on

Decenmber 7th as your own testinmony. And | just wanted
to make sure that | didn't mss that. | -- M. Jetter
may have asked you that; | mght have mssed it.

But do you agree to adopt those comments as
your own testinony?

MR. ORTON: Yes, thank you. That was ny
intent. Those are ny comments and | intend to do that.
Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: kay. Thank you.

And that's the only question | have,

M. Jetter. You can call your next w tness.
MR. JETTER. Thank you.
The Division would |ike to next call and have

sworn, Bob Davi s.

M5. HOGLE: Good norning, M. Davis.

MR. DAVIS: Good norning.

M5. HOGLE: Do you swear to tell the truth?
MR. DAVIS. | do.

M5. HOGLE: kay. Please proceed.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR JETTER

Q M. Davis, would you pl ease state your nane

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 17

and occupation for the record?

A. Yes. M nane is Bob Davis, and |'ma utility
technical consultant for the D vision of Public
Uilities.

Q Thank you. And in the course of your
enpl oynent did you have the opportunity to reviewthe
application and exhibits in the 20-057-23 docket?

A Yes, | did.

Q And after review ng those, did you create and
cause to be filed wth the Conm ssion comments fromthe
Division of Public Uilities dated Decenber 7, 20207?

A.  Yes.

Q And do you have any corrections or changes you
would like to make to that?

A. | do not.

Q And woul d you adopt the comrents fromthe
Division that |'ve identified as part of your testinony
t oday?

A.  Yes.

Q Have you --

MR. JETTER  Actually, before | ask that, |
would Iike to nove to enter into the record of the
heari ng the Action Request Response identified as
coments in the docket.

M5. HOGLE: Ckay, Ms. --

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 18

M5. CLARK: No objection.
M5. HOGLE: Thank you.
They're adm tted.
BY MR JETTER
Q M. Davis, have you prepared a brief sunmmary
of your testinony?
A.  Yes, | have.
Q Please go ahead.
A.  Good norning. On August 31, 2020, the
Commi ssion issued its report and order for Docket No.
19-057-33, approving the settlenent stipulation between
Dom ni on Energy Utah and other parties to fund
Dom ni on' s Sust ai nabl e Transportation Energy Plan, or
STEP, and tariff surcharge.
On Cct ober 30, 2020, the Conm ssion approved
t he bal ancing account, carrying charge, and associ ated
tari ff changes in Docket No. 20-057-19.
On Novenber 25, 2020, Dom nion concurrently
filed wth the Comm ssion Docket Nos. 20-057-23,
Application to Mddify the STEP Surcharge, and 20-057-21,
Application of Dom nion Energy Uah to Change the
Infrastructure Rate Adjustnent.
Dom nion's Docket No. 20-057-23, proposes to
nodify its STEP surcharge based on the tracker

adj ust ments Dom ni on proposes in Docket No. 20-057-21 to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o0 b~ W DN P

N N NN NN RBP B R R R PR R R e
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N L O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 19

conply with the second STEP revenue requirenent
adj ust nent approved by the Comm ssion in Dom nion's
general rate case under Docket No. 19-057-02.

The Division reviewed these changes and
concl udes that Dom nion's proposed deduction of |ess
than one cent to the overall STEP surcharge is
negligible and in conpliance with the tracker
adj ustments proposed in Docket No. 20-057-21.

Based on its review, the Division concludes
the proposed rates are just and reasonable and in the
public interest. The Division recomends the Comm ssion
approves Dom nion's nodified STEP surcharge and tariff
sheet s.

That concl udes ny sumary. Thank you.

MR. JETTER. Thank you.

And | have no further questions for M. Davis.
He's available for cross and Conm ssi on questi ons.

M5. HOGLE: Thank you.

Ms. O ark?
M5. CLARK: | have no questions. Thanks.
M5. HOGLE: Ckay. And | don't have any

ei t her.
So thank you, M. Davis.
MR. DAVIS. Thank you.
M5. HOGE: And unless there's anything el se,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 20

| think we can adjourn.
Does anybody have any questions? Conmments?
MR. JETTER: Not hing further.
M5. HOGLE: Okay. We'll be issuing an order
pretty quickly.
Thank you all.
M5. CLARK: Thank you.

MR. JETTER  Thank you.

MR. MENDENHALL: Thank you.

M5. HOGLE: And happy hol i days.

M5. CLARK: Happy holi days.

M5. HOGLE: Bye- bye.

MR. DAVI S. Happy holidays, everyone.

(Hearing concluded at 9:17 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Page 21

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF UTAH )
COUNTY OF UTAH 3

I, DEIRDRE RAND, a Certified Court Reporter and
Regi st ered Prof essional Reporter, hereby certify:

THAT t he foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken via
tel econference, at the time and place therein set forth,
wth the parties via videoconference fromtheir
respective |locations; that the proceedi ngs were taken
down by nme in shorthand and thereafter ny notes were
transcri bed t hrough conputer-aided transcription; and
the foregoing transcript constitutes a full, true, and
accurate record of such statenents adduced and oral
proceedi ngs had, and of the whole thereof, which were
and intelligible through the vi deoconference connecti on.

| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any of the parties, nor do | have a
financial interest in the action.

I have subscribed ny name on this 28th day of

Decenber, 2020.

P ﬁf*x

JQZA‘/éé?71/1

DElI RDRE ﬁAND, RPR, CSR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

Index: $3.65..calls

$3.65 8:13
$5.178 14:7
$5.2 8:11
$80.4 8:2

1 8:214:9

1.01 7:2,99:21 10:5
1.05 9:2310:5

1.06 7:2,10

127 8:7

14 13:17

19 5:22

19-057-02 7:24 10:25
13:18 14:23

19-057-21 5:20

2

2 10:24 14:22
2.07 13:21
20-057-19 10:19

20-057-21 5:810:9 12:17
13:25

20-057-23 5:11,23 9:20
10:4 14:25

2019 8:2 14:9

2020 5:47:238:511:9
12:21 13:24 14:1,10 15:6

21 5:46:5,10
22 8:8

23 6:68:89:210:14
25 7:23 8:5 13:24
25th 10:23

3

31 11:9 15:6
333 6:239:14

7

7 12:2114:1

80 8:14

A

accompanying 7:1,9
9:21 10:5

accumulate 8:1
accurate 12:25
accurately 15:3
Action 13:3 14:1
addition 14:21

address 6:21,23 9:13
14:25

adjust 7:20
adjustment 5:8 13:20
admission 7:8
admit 10:3,9
admitted 10:8 13:9
adopt 7:4 9:25 15:22
agree 15:22

ahead 13:15
allocation 14:16

allocations 10:17,22
11:4

amount 7:25 14:13,16,18
amounts 14:3

annual 8:1211:6
apologize 11:16
appearances 5:15

application 5:6,97:1,8
9:20 10:4 12:16 13:25
14:21,24 15:1

applications 5:5
approval 11:8
approve 154
approved 8:12 10:19,20
Attorney 6:2

audit 15:7

authorized 13:19

basis 15:6

behalf 5:19,22

belt 8:9

bill 11:6

Bob 6:5

business 6:21,23 9:13

C

calculated 10:21
call 6:98:2511:2412:1
calls 6:11 94

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

Index: case..filed

case 7:2411:114:9
change 5:7 11:5 14:19
charge 14:17

City 6:24 9:15

Clark 5:17,18 6:9,11,19
7:7,15,16 8:16 9:2,3,11
10:3,11,12 11:11,21
13:5,7 15:15,17

class 10:21 14:18
classified 8:8

collect 14:11,18
collecting 14:16

comments 12:20,24 13:4
14:2

Commission 7:24 8:17
10:19,25 11:8,12 13:19
15:2,4,8,13

Commission's 5:13
13:17 15:3

Company 5:20,22 6:11
7:7,18,20 8:1,5,11 9:4,16
10:3,14,16,23 11:2,8,21

Company's 10:25
complete 15:7
completed 14:5
complies 15:1
concludes 8:1511:10
conclusion 15:1
confirm 15:23
consultant 12:12
contents 7:4 10:1
continue 13:19
corrections 12:23
cost 10:17,21,24 11:4

14:16

costs 13:22
counsel 5:18
County 8:9
covering 13:22
create 12:19
cross 15:13

cross-examination 8:17
11:12

current 14:8
customary 14:14

customer 8:14 10:20
14:18,19

customer's 11:6
cut 15:24

divided 14:17

Division 5:256:3,4 11:25
12:12,15,20 13:4 14:1
15:4,6,22

Division's 13:13

docket 5:8,11,20,22 6:5,
10 7:1,18,20,24 9:2,20
10:4,14,16,19,20,25
11:22 12:17 13:18,25
14:23,24

documents 7:59:2510:1

Dominion 5:6,7,9,18
13:19,24 14:3,11,13,21

Dominion's 13:21

E

D

Damir 5:19 6:12,22
date 11:9 15:5
dated 12:21
dates 14:4

Davis 6:5 14:25

December 5:4 11:9 12:21
14:1 15:6

dekatherms 8:14
demand 14:17
derive 10:17
designated 5:13

DEU 5:16 7:9 9:21,23
10:5

DIRECT 6:18 9:10 12:7
directs 13:21

edits 12:23

effect 10:22

effective 11:9 14:9 15:5
employment 12:15
ending 6:5,6 9:2

energy 5:6,7,9,10,18
10:18 11:3

enter 13:2
Eric 6:412:1,11

EXAMINATION 6:18 9:10
12:7

Exhibit 7:9,10

exhibits 7:2,9 9:21 10:5,
912:16 14:14

F

feeder 8:7,8
filed 5:6 10:23 12:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

Index: filing..Perfect

13:24 14:1
filing 8:3 14:3,13
final 15:8
full 9:13

G

interest 11:8
interim 15:6
intermediate 8:9

investment 7:22,25 8:2,
7,12 14:4,12,15

motion 10:23
move 13:2
moved 10:9 14:22
moves 7:7 10:3

general 7:2311:114:9
General's 6:2

good 5:36:1,13,14 9:5,6
12:2,3

GS 14:19

J

N

hear 15:21
hearing 5:14 13:3
high 8:9

Hogle 5:3,12,24 6:7,14,
17 7:11,14 8:18,21,25
9:5,7,9 10:6,8 11:13,16,
20,23 12:2,4,6 13:6,8
15:10,14,19

hold 9:16

January 8:2
Jenniffer 5:17

Jetter 6:1,2 7:12,13 8:19,
2010:6,7 11:14,15,20,
24,2512:8 13:2,10,11
15:11

Jordan 5:21 9:4,14
Justin 6:1

Nelson 5:18
nonsubstantive 15:20

November 7:23 8:5
10:23 13:24

O

L

Lake 6:238:99:14

M

identified 13:25
impact 11:6
implement 10:24 14:22
include 7:21

included 14:13
increase 8:4,13 14:7,22
incremental 14:6

infrastructure 5:7 7:21
8:313:20 14:4,14

majority 8:6
make 12:24 15:7
Manager 9:18
March 14:9
matter 7:8

million 8:2,11 14:7
minute 15:25
missed 15:21

modify 5:9 10:16 11:2
14:24

monthly 14:19

morning 5:3,56:1,13,14
9:5,6 12:2,3

O-R-T-O-N 12:11
objection 13:5

objections 7:12,13 10:6,
713:6

occupation 12:10
occurred 8:7

office 6:2

officer 5:13
opportunity 12:16
order 13:18 15:2
ordered 7:25 14:23 15:3

Orton 6:4 12:1,2,3,5,9,11
13:12 15:12,16,20,24

P

paid 8:13
part 14:9,13
parties 6:8
past 15:2
Perfect 10:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Hearing
December 21, 2020

Index: period..sworn

period 14:15

plan 10:18 11:3
position 9:16 13:13
prepare 6:25 9:19
prepared 6:25 9:20 13:12
prescribed 10:24
present 6:4

presiding 5:13
pressure 8:9
previously 8:8
procedures 13:22
program 13:20,23
projects 7:22 8:10
proposal 14:5
proposed 14:15 15:2,5
proposes 14:11

public 6:311:7 12:13,20
13:4

Q

guestion 15:21
guestions 8:17,19,20,22

11:12,15,17 15:12,13,15,
17

R

rate 5:7 7:21,24 8:4 11:1
13:20 14:9

rates 10:24 14:11,18,22
15:3,5

reached 8:6
reasonable 11:7

recent 11:1

recommendation 14:2
15:8

recommends 154

record 5:156:21 9:13
12:10 13:3

recovering 13:22
reflect 11:4,6 15:3
regulation 9:18
related 7:22 8:12
relief 7:18 10:14

replacement 7:21,22
8:10

represent 6:3
represents 14:6
Request 13:3 14:1
requesting 8:3,11
requests 7:18 11:8
required 8:1
requirement 14:6,7,8,12
reset 7:25

response 13:4 14:2
result 8:13

revenue 8:12 14:6,7,8,12
review 12:16

rounding 11:5

S

Sabanovic 5:19 6:12,13,
14,16,20,22 7:17 8:16,
23,24

Salt 6:238:99:14

Section 13:21
seeks 7:2010:14,16 11:2

service 7:2310:17,21,24
11:4 14:5,16

settlement 13:17
sheets 14:20 15:2
showing 14:14
small 11:5
South 6:23 9:14
speaking 5:19,21
specific 14:4
start 6:10
starting 5:16

state 6:20,239:12,14
12:9

stated 14:15
statement 13:12
STEP 10:24 14:22,24

Stephenson 5:21 9:4,5,
6,8,12,14,17,19 10:13
11:11,18,19

stipulation 13:18
Street 6:23
summarize 7:17 10:13
summarizes 13:13
summary 8:15 11:10

surcharge 5:10 10:18,20
11:3 14:24

surpassed 8:6

sustainable 5:10 10:18
11:3

swear 6:159:7 12:4
sworn 12:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
December 21, 2020 Index: tariff..zeroed

Yvonne 5:12

T

. Z
tariff 13:21 14:20 15:2

technical 12:12 zeroed 14:8
testimony 7:510:1

threshold 8:6

time 10:22 14:15 15:7

today 7:510:1

total 14:6

tracker 7:21,258:3 13:20

transportation 5:10
10:18 11:3

truth 6:159:7 12:4
typical 8:14 11:6 14:19

U

update 11:4

Utah 5:6,7,9 6:2,3,24
9:1513:21

Utilities 6:3 12:13,20
13:4

utility 12:12

V

volumetric 14:17

wW

witnesses 6:4

Y

year 8:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21

	Word Index
	Index: $3.65..calls
	$3.65 (1)
	$5.178 (1)
	$5.2 (1)
	$80.4 (1)
	1 (2)
	1.01 (4)
	1.05 (2)
	1.06 (2)
	127 (1)
	14 (1)
	19 (1)
	19-057-02 (4)
	19-057-21 (1)
	2 (2)
	2.07 (1)
	20-057-19 (1)
	20-057-21 (4)
	20-057-23 (5)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (9)
	21 (3)
	22 (1)
	23 (4)
	25 (3)
	25th (1)
	31 (2)
	333 (2)
	7 (2)
	80 (1)
	accompanying (4)
	accumulate (1)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (1)
	Action (2)
	addition (1)
	address (4)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (2)
	admission (1)
	admit (2)
	admitted (2)
	adopt (3)
	agree (1)
	ahead (1)
	allocation (1)
	allocations (3)
	amount (4)
	amounts (1)
	annual (2)
	apologize (1)
	appearances (1)
	application (11)
	applications (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	Attorney (1)
	audit (1)
	authorized (1)
	basis (1)
	behalf (2)
	belt (1)
	bill (1)
	Bob (1)
	business (3)
	calculated (1)
	call (4)
	calls (2)

	Index: case..filed
	case (3)
	change (3)
	charge (1)
	City (2)
	Clark (21)
	class (2)
	classified (1)
	collect (2)
	collecting (1)
	comments (4)
	Commission (11)
	Commission's (3)
	Company (18)
	Company's (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	complies (1)
	concludes (2)
	conclusion (1)
	confirm (1)
	consultant (1)
	contents (2)
	continue (1)
	corrections (1)
	cost (5)
	costs (1)
	counsel (1)
	County (1)
	covering (1)
	create (1)
	cross (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	current (1)
	customary (1)
	customer (4)
	customer's (1)
	cut (1)
	Damir (3)
	date (2)
	dated (1)
	dates (1)
	Davis (2)
	December (5)
	dekatherms (1)
	demand (1)
	derive (1)
	designated (1)
	DEU (7)
	DIRECT (3)
	directs (1)
	divided (1)
	Division (12)
	Division's (1)
	docket (25)
	documents (3)
	Dominion (10)
	Dominion's (1)
	edits (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (3)
	employment (1)
	ending (3)
	energy (7)
	enter (1)
	Eric (3)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	Exhibit (2)
	exhibits (7)
	feeder (2)
	filed (5)

	Index: filing..Perfect
	filing (3)
	final (1)
	full (1)
	general (3)
	General's (1)
	good (9)
	GS (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (3)
	high (1)
	Hogle (28)
	hold (1)
	identified (1)
	impact (1)
	implement (2)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	increase (4)
	incremental (1)
	infrastructure (6)
	interest (1)
	interim (1)
	intermediate (1)
	investment (8)
	January (1)
	Jenniffer (1)
	Jetter (18)
	Jordan (3)
	Justin (1)
	Lake (3)
	majority (1)
	make (2)
	Manager (1)
	March (1)
	matter (1)
	million (3)
	minute (1)
	missed (1)
	modify (4)
	monthly (1)
	morning (10)
	motion (1)
	move (1)
	moved (2)
	moves (2)
	Nelson (1)
	nonsubstantive (1)
	November (4)
	O-R-T-O-N (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (5)
	occupation (1)
	occurred (1)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (2)
	ordered (3)
	Orton (12)
	paid (1)
	part (2)
	parties (1)
	past (1)
	Perfect (1)

	Index: period..sworn
	period (1)
	plan (2)
	position (2)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (3)
	prescribed (1)
	present (1)
	presiding (1)
	pressure (1)
	previously (1)
	procedures (1)
	program (2)
	projects (2)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	proposes (1)
	public (5)
	question (1)
	questions (11)
	rate (7)
	rates (6)
	reached (1)
	reasonable (1)
	recent (1)
	recommendation (2)
	recommends (1)
	record (5)
	recovering (1)
	reflect (3)
	regulation (1)
	related (2)
	relief (2)
	replacement (3)
	represent (1)
	represents (1)
	Request (2)
	requesting (2)
	requests (2)
	required (1)
	requirement (4)
	reset (1)
	response (2)
	result (1)
	revenue (5)
	review (1)
	rounding (1)
	Sabanovic (11)
	Salt (3)
	Section (1)
	seeks (4)
	service (7)
	settlement (1)
	sheets (2)
	showing (1)
	small (1)
	South (2)
	speaking (2)
	specific (1)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	state (5)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	STEP (3)
	Stephenson (13)
	stipulation (1)
	Street (1)
	summarize (2)
	summarizes (1)
	summary (2)
	surcharge (5)
	surpassed (1)
	sustainable (3)
	swear (3)
	sworn (1)

	Index: tariff..zeroed
	tariff (3)
	technical (1)
	testimony (2)
	threshold (1)
	time (3)
	today (2)
	total (1)
	tracker (4)
	transportation (3)
	truth (3)
	typical (3)
	update (1)
	Utah (8)
	Utilities (4)
	utility (1)
	volumetric (1)
	witnesses (1)
	year (1)
	Yvonne (1)
	zeroed (1)



